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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0314 
Address 204 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  
Proposal Torrens title subdivision of existing dual occupancy into two 

allotments. 
Date of Lodgement 2 May 2024 
Applicant Mr James M Linz 
Owner Mr James M Linz 

Carla Pavez 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Cost of works NA 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% - Subdivision  

Main Issues Heritage  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans  
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Heritage Impact Statement  
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1.  Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the Torrens title 
subdivision of an existing dual occupancy into two allotments at 204 Nelson Street Annandale.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
2.  Proposal 
 
The application seeks to subdivide the land into two Torrens Title allotments with the following 
site areas: 
 

• 204 Nelson Street - 196sqm 
• 204 Trafalgar Lane - 95.7sqm 

 
The site currently contains 2 dwellings, i.e, a dual occupancy, and the proposal seeks to 
formalise a subdivision to reflect the existing housing and fence boundaries on the site. 
 
3.  Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Nelson Street, between Piper Street and 
Booth Lane. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a total 
area of 290sqm and is legally described as Lot A in DP 25347. 
 
The site has a frontage to Nelson Street of 5.4 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 5.6 metres to Trafalgar Lane. The site supports an existing dual occupancy 
approved in 1993 under DA/538/92 and constructed in 1999 under BA/97/772. The main 
dwelling is masonry single storey dwelling and the secondary dwelling is double storey part 
masonry and light weight structure with vehicular and pedestrian access off Trafalgar Lane. 
The adjoining properties on Nelson Street and Trafalgar Lane consist of a mix of dwellings, 
garages/studios and garages accessed from the lane with heights of one and two storeys. 
 
The property is located within a conservation area.  
 
There are no significant or prescribed trees located on the site. 
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204 Nelson Street Annandale indicated in green 

 
 

 
 

204 Nelson Street Zoning Map R1 Residential 
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4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA90/311 Alterations and additions 24/05/1990 
DA538/92 Two storey dual occupancy 31/03/1993 
BA97/772 Class 1a 2 storey brick cottage 20/01/1998 

 
Surrounding Development 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/249/1993 Dual Occupancy 

181 Trafalgar Street 
19/05/1994 

BA/191/85b 2 storey dual occupancy at rear 
171 Trafalgar Street 

26/03/1991 

BA/1991/84b Two storey dual occupancy at rear 
167 Trafalgar Street  

26/03/1991 

D/2000/164 Torrens title subdivision 
163 Trafalgar Street 

08/06/2001 

D/2015/89 Convert existing strata to Torrens Title 
153 Trafalgar Street 

09/06/2015 

D/2004/365 New dwelling and strata subdivision 
150 Nelson Street 

06/12/2004 

 
5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site. There is also no 
indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines within 
Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is no indication of 
contamination.  
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages development that 

demonstrates efficient and sustainable use of 
energy and resources in accordance with 
ecologically sustainable development principles, 

• The proposal conserves and maintains the natural, 
built and cultural heritage of Inner West, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 
meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 
West residents. 

Yes 
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Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

• The application proposes subdivision and is 
permissible with consent in the R1 Residential 
zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, the proposal for subdivision 
of existing structures would still meet the objective 
to provide for a variety of housing types while 
maintaining the built character of the surrounding 
area, as there are no building works thereby having 
no new impacts. 

Yes 

Section 2.6  
Subdivision – consent 
requirements   

• The application seeks development consent for the 
subdivision of the existing lot into two 2 Torrens title 
lots, which is permissible with consent. 

Yes 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 
Having regard to the proposed lot sizes, both lots fail to meet the prescribed development 
standard for minimum lot size, however each lot will be discussed on its own merits having 
regard to the non-compliances9+ presented with development standards below; 
 
Lot 1 – 204 Trafalgar Lane 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.1  
Minimum Subdivision 
lot size  

Maximum 200sqm No 
Proposed 95.7sqm 
Variation 104.3sqm or 52% 

Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area 

Minimum 15%  Yes 
Proposed 17.4% or 16.7sqm 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% or 57.42sqm No 
Proposed 73.3% or 70.1sqm 
Variation 9.28sqm or 15% 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.9:1 or 86.13sqm No 
Proposed 1..24:1 or 119.5sqm  
Variation 42.94sqm or 24% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.1, 4.3C 
(3) a & b and 4.4.  
 

See discussion 
below 
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Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
  
Section 4.1 Minimum Subdivision lot size development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned development standard under section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 104.3sqm or 52%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development 
standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 
better design outcomes.  
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size 
standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes cater for a variety of development. 
The written request states the paper Torren title subdivision will “separate” the 2 existing 
buildings into 2 distinct legal Titles on paper to ensure that both buildings can practically 
contribute to housing stock of the LGA (facilitate the potential for individual sale of each lot, 
and hence a more affordable price point for each lot rather than a much higher price for a 
combined site) and accommodate the affordable housing needs of the LGA. In the wider 
Annandale HCA there are examples of smaller allotments that contribute to enabling a variety 
of development as outlined in this report. Council acknowledges that in this instance the two 
dwellings are existing and that the proposed subdivision meets intent of the first objective. It 
is noted that whilst this lot is albeit small, it has the ability to provide for a dwelling (which it 
has been doing) without any amenity impact. 
  
The second objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes do not result in adverse amenity 
impacts. The written request states the proposal will maintain the existing 2 residential 
buildings as-is, and therefore will not increase the residential population density of the subject 
site and the land use intensity beyond its existing level.  As there are no changes to the existing 
physical built form, the proposal (for paper subdivision only, with no actual physical/building 
works) will not result in any changes to existing amenity conditions for the adjoining properties 
in terms of overshadowing, visual privacy and visual bulk. Agreed, there are no adverse 
amenity impacts as the buildings are in situ and the application seeks to formalise this 
arrangement. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective.  
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The third objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes deliver high quality architectural, 
urban and landscape design. The written request states there are no changes to the existing 
physical built form. Agreed, the buildings are existing and have been contributing to the HCA 
and landscape setting.  Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.1 is to provide a pattern of subdivision that is consistent 
with the desired future character. The written request states the proposal, despite the 
“technical” numerical non-compliance, is largely consistent with the building bulk of nearby 
neighbours in the locality which are estimated to have a similar Minimum Subdivision Lot Size. 
As demonstrated within this report, there are a number of Torrens title allotments in the 
Annandale HCA which support smaller allotment sizes where the result has no cumulative 
amenity impacts. The wider subdivision pattern in the HCA is not impacted by the development 
by virtue of the two dwellings being existing on the site and contributing the HCA.  Accordingly, 
the breach is consistent with the fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes allow development to be sited to 
protect and enhance riparian and environmentally sensitive land. The written request states 
The proposal will retain the existing residential use of the site, and as no physical building 
works are proposed the built and natural features will remain unchanged (e.g. no changes to 
existing tree canopy cover). Agreed, there is no physical change to the sites other than 
formalising two separate allotments. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth 
objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the minimum subdivision lot size development standard. Each will be dealt 
with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - is similar to other DAs that have been approved nearby 
in that the proposed subdivision will result in 2 new lots that are considered to be generally 
consistent with the widths, sizes and shapes and pattern of neighbouring lots in the locality 
along Nelson Street/Lane and Trafalgar Street/Lane e.g. front lot facing primary street and 
rear lot facing secondary rear lane, and which include several lots under 200m2 in area – refer 
to Heading 5.4 for more details; further to the above point – it is practically impossible for any 
Torrens Title Subdivision of existing small lots within Annandale (and other suburbs in the 
Inner West) to achieve “technical” compliance with the MSLS development standard, given 
that the already-small parent lot is being subdivided. Council does not concur that there are 
instances of similar sized Torren Title subdivisions in the immediate vicinity of the subject site 
to such an extent that would justify the comparison claimed above. However, it is the case that 
similar small Torrens Title subdivisions have been accommodated in the wider Annandale 
HCA, primarily related to pre-existing housing, with subdivision generally being supported 
where no new amenity impacts have arisen. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 255 

 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - will retain the existing 2 buildings/dwellings, and 
continue to provide for the housing needs of the community; and is generally compatible with 
the height, bulk and scale of the existing and desired future character of the locality i.e. does 
not result in any increases in gross floor area, building height, and/or changes to external 
building form; This environmental planning ground is accepted because the nature of the 
development removes the prohibited Dual Occupancy use within the R1 residential zone and 
results in a conforming use when the Torrens subdivision is applied. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - does not reduce existing landscaping & open space, 
and does not increase the existing site coverage / building footprint; and will not have any 
impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties in relation to overlooking, view loss, solar 
access loss etc. This environmental planning ground is accepted because whilst proposing to 
formalise the development into two separate allotments, there are no additional physical works 
proposed, the amenity is maintained and desired future character is satisfied as the site 
remains contributory to the HCA. 
  
Cumulatively, the grounds have been adequately justified, and are considered sufficient to 
justify contravening the development standard.  
  
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Section 4.3C (3)(b) Site Coverage development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned standard under section 4.6 of the 
IWLEP 2022 by 12.78sqm or 13.3%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development 
standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 
better design outcomes.  
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the site coverage standard are 
achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.3C (3)(b) to provide landscaped areas for substantial tree 
planting and for the use and enjoyment of residents The written request states The proposal 
will retain the existing residential use of the site, and as no physical building works are 
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proposed the built and natural features will remain unchanged (e.g. no changes to existing 
tree canopy cover). Agreed, there is no change to the existing landscape setting as a result of 
the proposal. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.3C (3)(b is to maintain and encourage a landscaped 
corridor between adjoining properties The written request states As there are no changes to 
the existing physical built form, the proposal (for paper subdivision only, with no actual 
physical/building works) will not result in any changes to existing amenity conditions for the 
adjoining properties. Agreed, there is no change to the existing landscape corridor and it is 
being maintained as part of the proposed development. Accordingly, the breach is consistent 
with the second objective.  
  
The third objective of Section 4.3C (3)(b is to ensure that development promotes the desired 
character of the neighbourhood. The written request states The proposal, despite the 
“technical” numerical non-compliance, is largely consistent with the building bulk of nearby 
neighbours in the locality. Agreed, there is no physical change to the two existing dwellings as 
a result of the proposed subdivision thereby maintaining the character of the area. Accordingly, 
the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.3C (3)(b is to encourage ecologically sustainable 
development. The written request states The paper Torrens title subdivision will “separate” the 
2 existing buildings into 2 distinct legal Titles on paper to ensure that both buildings can 
practically contribute to housing stock of the LGA (facilitate the potential for individual sale of 
each lot, and hence a more affordable price point for each lot rather than a much higher price 
for a combined site), and accommodate the affordable housing and inter-generational equity 
needs of the community. Agreed, the continued use of both buildings thereby maintaining the 
existing housing stock which meets the intent of this objective and accordingly, the breach is 
consistent with the fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.3C (3)(b is to control site density The written request states 
The proposal will maintain the existing 2 residential buildings as-is, and therefore will not 
increase the residential population density of the subject site and the land use intensity beyond 
its existing level, Agreed, the density is not changing as a result of Torrens title subdivision. 
However this does not prevent the lodgement of a future development application for 
alterations and additions, however the existing planning controls would limit the ability of such 
additions and those additions would be subject to assessment having regard to impact to 
adjoining development, noting this lot already exceeds it potential and is unlikely to provide for 
any additional yield.  Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth objective.  
 
The sixth objective of Section 4.3C (3)(b is to provide for landscaped areas and private 
open space The written request states The proposal will retain the existing built and natural 
features, there is no change to the landscaped area or POS and after subdivision will provided 
adequate facilities to each new allotment. It is agreed that the proposal provides the requisite 
landscape area for the subject site and this does not change with the formalisation of the 
subdivision in this instance. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the sixth objective.  
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As the proposal achieves the objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the site coverage development standard. Each will be dealt with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - is similar to other DAs that have been approved nearby 
– refer to the Statement of Environmental Effects for more details – in that it is practically 
impossible for any Torrens Title Subdivision of existing small lots within Annandale (and other 
suburbs in the Inner West) to achieve “technical” compliance with the LA and/or SC 
development standard (demonstrated by the numerous non-compliance approved), due to the 
artificially inflated ratio/percentage between the reduced subdivided-lot size compared the 
existing building’s site coverage/footprint. Council does not concur that there are instances of 
similar sized Torren Title subdivisions in the immediate vicinity of the subject site to such an 
extent that would justify the comparison claimed above. However, it is the case that similar 
small Torrens Title subdivisions have been accommodated in the wider Annandale HCA, 
primarily related to pre-existing housing where no new amenity impacts have arisen. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - will retain the existing 2 buildings/dwellings and 
continue to provide for the housing needs of the community Agreed. This environmental 
planning ground is accepted because the result of the subdivision will still provide two 
dwellings / housing within the locality. From a built form and operation perspective there will 
be no impact as a result of the subdivision.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - will maintain the existing use of the site as residential, 
and the built and natural features will remain unchanged as no physical building works are 
proposed. The proposal will have a minimal to negligible environmental impact as a result of 
subdividing the allotment. This environmental planning ground is accepted because the 
application to change the prohibited use from dual occupancy to two separate Torrens title 
lots will retain the amenity, natural features and exiting contributory desired future character 
of the HCA. 
  
Cumulatively, the grounds have been adequately made out, and are considered sufficient to 
justify contravening the development standard.  
  
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Section 4.4 Floor Space Ratio development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 42.94sqm or 24% Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the floor space ratio standard are 
achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 is to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density, The written request states the proposal is for paper 
subdivision only, with no actual physical/building works, and therefore will not result in an 
increase of the existing floor area, bulk/scale, and density, the resultant density is unchanged, 
Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.4 is to ensure development density reflects its locality. 
the written request states the proposal will maintain the existing 2 residential buildings as-is, 
and therefore will not increase the residential population density of the subject site and the 
land use intensity beyond its existing level the resultant density is unchanged, accordingly, the 
breach is consistent with the second objective 
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 is to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities The written request states, the proposal will not intensify 
the use of the existing development or result in a density that is beyond the existing level, and 
this is agreed, the resultant density is unchanged, the scale, form and siting of the building is 
unchanged. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity The 
written request states there are no changes to the existing physical built form, the proposal 
(for paper subdivision only, with no actual physical/building works) will not result in any 
changes to existing amenity conditions for the adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, 
visual privacy and visual bulk. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain. The written request states no changes 
to existing tree canopy cover. As discussed above, the proposal will not intensify the use of 
the existing development or result in a density that is beyond the existing level. Agreed, there 
is no physical change to the canopy cover. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth 
objective.  
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As the proposal achieves the objectives of the floor space ratio standard, compliance is 
considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the floor space ratio development standard. Each will be dealt with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - is similar to other DAs that have been approved nearby 
in that it is practically impossible for any Torrens Title Subdivision of existing small lots within 
Annandale (and other suburbs in the Inner West) to achieve “technical” compliance with the 
FSR development standard, due to the artificially inflated ratio between the reduced 
subdivided-lot size compared the existing building’s floor area. Council does not concur that 
there are instances of similar sized Torren Title subdivisions in the immediate vicinity of the 
subject site to such an extent that would justify the comparison claimed above. However, it is 
the case that similar small Torrens Title subdivisions have been accommodated in the wider 
Annandale HCA, primarily related to pre-existing housing where no new amenity impacts have 
arisen. Generally this has been limited to circumstances where the dwelling stock is already 
in situ and no new amenity outcomes eventuate and minimal additional development potential 
is created. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - will retain the existing two dwellings and continue to 
provide for the housing needs of the community. This environmental planning ground is 
accepted because the resultant of the subdivision retains two dwellings with differing housing 
density to suit different people’s needs within the locale. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - does not reduce existing landscaping & open space 
and does not increase the existing building footprint; its existing siting, bulk and scale and 
density will not have any impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties in relation to 
overlooking, view loss, solar access loss. Agreed, this environmental planning ground is 
accepted because the resultant density is unchanged, the scale form and siting of the two 
buildings is unchanged and there are no environmental impacts as a result of the proposed 
subdivision 
  
Cumulatively, the grounds have been adequately made out, and are considered sufficient to 
justify contravening the development standard.  
  
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Lot 2 – 204 Nelson Street 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.1  
Minimum Subdivision 
lot size  

Maximum 200sqm No 
Proposed 196sqm 
Variation 4sqm or 2%  
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area 

Minimum 15% or 29.4sqm  Yes 
Proposed 15% or 29.4sqm 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% Yes 
Proposed 57% or 113sqm 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.8:1  Yes 
Proposed 0.5:1 or 98sqm  

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.1, 4.3C 
(3) a & b and 4.4.  
. 

See discussion 
below 

 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
  
Section 4.1 Minimum Subdivision lot size development standard  
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 4sqm or 2%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size 
standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes cater for a variety of development. 
The written request states the paper Torren title subdivision will “separate” the 2 existing 
buildings into 2 distinct legal Titles on paper to ensure that both buildings can practically 
contribute to housing stock of the LGA (facilitate the potential for individual sale of each lot, 
and hence a more affordable price point for each lot rather than a much higher price for a 
combined site) and accommodate the affordable housing needs of the LGA. Agreed, the 
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development is existing and results in removing prohibited development, dual occupancy, 
accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes do not result in adverse amenity 
impacts. The written request states The proposal will maintain the existing 2 residential 
buildings as-is, and therefore will not increase the residential population density of the subject 
site and the land use intensity beyond its existing level.  As there are no changes to the existing 
physical built form, the proposal (for paper subdivision only, with no actual physical/building 
works) will not result in any changes to existing amenity conditions for the adjoining properties 
in terms of overshadowing, visual privacy and visual bulk. Agreed, there is no amenity impact 
as the buildings are in situ the application is to formalise into two separate title lots. 
Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective. The non-compliance of 4sqm 
would not be materially visible to surrounding development nor would the site function in an 
impaired way as a result.  
  
The third objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes deliver high quality architectural, 
urban and landscape design. The written request states there are no changes to the existing 
physical built form. Agreed, the buildings are existing and have been contributing to the HCA 
and landscape setting.  Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.1 is to provide a pattern of subdivision that is consistent 
with the desired future character. The written request states The proposal, despite the 
“technical” numerical non-compliance, is largely consistent with the building bulk of nearby 
neighbours in the locality which are estimated to have a similar Minimum Subdivision Lot Size. 
As assessed within this report, there are a number smaller Torrens title allotments in the 
locality to support the subdivision pattern.  Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth 
objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.1 is to ensure lot sizes allow development to be sited to 
protect and enhance riparian and environmentally sensitive land. The written request states 
The proposal will retain the existing residential use of the site, and as no physical building 
works are proposed the built and natural features will remain unchanged (e.g. no changes to 
existing tree canopy cover). Agreed, there is no physical change to the sites form as a result 
of the subdivision. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the minimum subdivision lot size development standard. Each will be dealt 
with in turn:  
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Environmental Planning Ground 1 - is similar to other DAs that have been approved nearby 
in that the proposed subdivision will result in 2 new lots that are considered to be generally 
consistent with the widths, sizes and shapes and pattern of neighbouring lots in the locality 
along Nelson Street/Lane and Trafalgar Street/Lane e.g. front lot facing primary street and 
rear lot facing secondary rear lane, and which include several lots under 200m2 in area – refer 
to Heading 5.4 for more details; further to the above point – it is practically impossible for any 
Torrens Title Subdivision of existing small lots within Annandale (and other suburbs in the 
Inner West) to achieve “technical” compliance with the MSLS development standard, given 
that the already-small parent lot is being subdivided. This environmental planning ground is 
accepted because as discussed within this report there are examples of similar subdivisions 
and the fact that allotments within the locale subject to subdivision are in breach of the 
standards as is the nature of the smaller lots within the municipality.   
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - will retain the existing 2 buildings/dwellings, and 
continue to provide for the housing needs of the community; and is generally compatible with 
the height, bulk and scale of the existing and desired future character of the locality i.e. does 
not result in any increases in gross floor area, building height, and/or changes to external 
building form; This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal does not 
alter the built form and supports a dwelling which is consistent with neighbouring development. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - does not reduce existing landscaping & open space, 
and does not increase the existing site coverage / building footprint; and will not have any 
impacts on the amenity of neighbouring properties in relation to overlooking, view loss, solar 
access loss etc. This environmental planning ground is accepted because whilst proposing to 
formalise the development into two separate allotments, there are no additional physical works 
proposed, the amenity and desired future character remains contributory to the HCA. 
  
Cumulatively, the grounds have been adequately made out, and are considered sufficient to 
justify contravening the development standard.  
  
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Complianc
e 

Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

The subject property at 204 Nelson Street, Annandale, 
is a contributory dwelling located within the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area (C1 in Schedule 5 of the 
Inner West LEP 2022) 
 
The assessment of the application by Councils Heritage 
Specialist is concerned that the proposed subdivision 
would not be consistent with the prevailing character of 
allotments in the locality. 
 
See discussion below 

Yes – see 
discussion 
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Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
The key and relevant objectives of Section 5.10 of IWLEP 2022 are to conserve the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West, including the heritage significance of conservation 
areas and their associated fabric, settings and views. 
 
In particular Council’s Heritage Specialist notes the following: 
 
C2 of Part C1.6 of the DCP requires that new allotments be consistent with the prevailing 
subdivision pattern in the neighbourhood. The proposed subdivision is not consistent with the 
historical subdivision pattern of lots running in a generally east – west orientation from Nelson 
Street through to Trafalgar Lane. 
 
The applicants HIS provided a list of sites that have similar developments, which Councils 
heritage specialist noted that none of these developments had carried out subdivision. 
 

• 196 Nelson Street – 2 storey studio / garage with rear door lane access 
• 194 Nelson Street – 2 storey studio / garage 
• 192 Nelson Street - 2 storey studio / garage 
• 190 Nelson Street - 2 storey studio / garage 
• 182 Nelson Street – 2 storey secondary dwelling & garage 

 
The advice goes on to add that if the proposal was to be considered, further historical evidence 
would need to be undertaken needing archival research and the like. 
 
Assessment of the locale indicates Council has supported Torrens subdivision of allotments 
in the immediate locale as follows. 

• 181 Trafalgar Street – Dual occupancy 
• 171 Trafalgar Street – Dual Occupancy 
• 167 Trafalgar Street – Dual Occupancy 
• 163 Trafalgar Street - Torrens title subdivision 
• 153 Trafalgar Street - Convert existing strata to Torrens Title 
• 150 Nelson Street – New dwelling and Strata subdivision 

 
It is considered that there is a prevailing subdivision pattern that has allowed for subdivision 
of the long east west allotments on both Nelson and Trafalgar Streets, As the proposal 
involves no building works and the dwellings are in situ, to alleviate the matter of Dual 
Occupancies being prohibited in the R1 Zone, it is considered that objective (1) (a) and (b) are 
achieved. 
 
The following list contains a number of examples from the Annandale HCA of approved 
Torrens title lots similar in size to the smallest of the two proposed lots. These are scattered 
throughout the Annandale HCA. 
 

• 279 Piper Street – 110.3sqm 
• 101 View Street – 88.5sqm 
• 103 View Street – 88.5sqm 
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• 35a Reserve Street – 80.4sqm 
• 1 Mayes Street – 106.8sqm 
• 6a Annandale Street – 56.9sqm 
• 14 Susan Lane – 101.2sqm 
• 12 Susan Lane – 75.3sqm (see below) 
• 10 Susan Lane – 73.6sqm 
• 2A Alfred St – 82.2sqm 
• 2 Alfred St – 107sqm 
• 9A Nelson St – 82.2sqm 
• 3 Albion St – 82.2sqm 
• 1 Susan St – 94.8sqm 
• 1 Chester St – 110sqm 
• 3 Chester St – 108sqm 
• 150A Trafalgar lane – 63.2sqm 
• 279 Piper Lane – 110sqm 
• 5 Alfred St – 75.9sqm 
• 7 Alfred St – 75.9sqm 

 
It is considered a smaller lot is not an impediment in ensuring a good built form outcome that 
is consistent with the HCA. As noted this application would not result in a change to the built 
form outcome.  

 
12 Susan Lane – example of small lot within the Annandale HCA 

 
On balance, it is considered the proposal will satisfactorily conserve the heritage significance 
of the HCA, thereby satisfying Section 5.10 of IWLEP 2022. 
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Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the application 
does not propose any works that would result in any 
significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development maximises the use of permeable 
surfaces, includes on site retention as an 
alternative supply and subject to standard 
conditions would not result in any significant runoff 
to adjoining properties or the environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions  

Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 and 15-
20 contour. The proposal is for subdivision of the 
site with no building works. Conditions are not 
required to be imposed. 

N/A 

 
 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP 2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections  N/A 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes  
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C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes  
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential 
Provisions 

N/A 

  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required with 
Development Applications  

Yes   

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes   
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
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C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
Refer to Part 5 of this report. 
 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
As discussed in Part 5 of this report, there are other examples of small lot subdivision within 
the locality to support the objectives under this clause. In particular the proposed subdivision 
meets the objectives prescribed by O1 as follows;  

- The lots are of a sufficient dimension and area to accommodate residential 
development as witnessed by the existing built form 

- The lot fronting Trafalgar Lane is consistent with a number of examples of small lot 
subdivision within the locality 

- The site retains existing landscape area 
- The site affords a high level of security and this remains unchanged as a result of the 

Torrens subdivision 
 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 09 May 2024 to 23 May 2024. 
 
No submissions were received 
 
F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
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6.   Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part of the 
above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist;  
• Development Engineer. 

 
 

7.   Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any unacceptable impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
8.   Recommendation  
 
A. The Applicant’s written request to contravene the development standards in 4.1, 4.3C 

and 4.4 of Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 has adequately addressed the 
following matters that are required to be demonstrated: 

(i)  that compliance with the development standards is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 

(ii)  that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standards. 

 

B.        That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to/refuse Development Application No. 
DA/2024/0314 for Torrens title subdivision of an existing dual occupancy into two 
allotments. at 204 Nelson Street, Annandale subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below/for the following reasons:  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans  
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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